

22.05.2026  
Item No.14  
Ali  
ct. no.9

**CPAN 2009 of 2025**

**Aniket Kumar Singh  
Vs.  
Sri. Govind Mohan Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs & Ors.  
In**

**WPA 23395 of 2025**

**Aniket Kumar Singh  
Vs.  
Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Siddhartha Sankar Mandal,  
Ms. Sharmistha Dhar

..... for the petitioner.

Mr. Indrajeet Dasgupta,  
Mr. Tapan Bhanja

.....for the respondents/alleged contemnors.

1. Learned advocates for the parties are present.
2. Learned counsel for the alleged contemnors-submits that his clients are ready and willing to comply with the order passed on 3<sup>rd</sup> October, 2025, but some time be granted for necessary compliance.
3. In the facts and circumstances of the case, the matter stands adjourned till 19<sup>th</sup> June, 2026 for submission of compliance report.

**(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)**